CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING		03/07/2025	
		100010			35/51/2325	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
I WINE OF I	NO VIDER OR SOLI EIEI		1001 N	I GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD	LEBAN	ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
E 0000						
Bldg						
	An Emergency Pres	paredness Survey was	E 0000	Preparation and/or execution	of	
		ndiana Department of Health in	L 0000	this plan of correction in gene		
	accordance with 42	_		_		
	accordance with 42	CFK 463./3.		does not constitute an admiss		
	G D . 02/05	V0.5		of agreement by this facility of		
	Survey Date: 03/07	/25		facts alleged or conclusions s	et	
				forth in this statement of		
	Facility Number: 00			deficiencies. The plan of corre		
	Provider Number: 1			and specific corrective actions	s are	
	AIM Number: 1002	290270		prepared and/or executed in		
				compliance with State and Fe	deral	
	At this Emergency	Preparedness survey,		Laws. Facility requests desk		
	Signature Healthcar	re at Parkwood was found in		review.		
	compliance with Er	nergency Preparedness				
	_	Medicare and Medicaid				
	-	ders and Suppliers, 42 CFR				
	483.73	acis and suppliers, 12 crit				
	403.73					
	The facility has 104	contified hads. At the time of				
	_	6 certified beds. At the time of				
	the survey, the cens	sus was 84.				
	Quality Review cor	mpleted on 03/10/25				
K 0000						
Bldg. 01						
	A Life Safety Code	Recertification and State	K 0000	Preparation and/or execution	of	
	Licensure Survey w	vas conducted by the Indiana		this plan of correction in gene	ral,	
	Department of Heal	Ith in accordance with 42 CFR		does not constitute an admiss	ion	
	483.90(a).			of agreement by this facility of	f the	
				facts alleged or conclusions s		
	Survey Date: 03/07	7/25		forth in this statement of		
				deficiencies. The plan of corre	ection	
	Facility Number: 00	00468		and specific corrective actions		
	Provider Number: 1			prepared and/or executed in	, 4, 5	
	AIM Number: 1002			compliance with State and Fe	deral	
	ATIVI INGILIUCI. 1002	270210		1	ucial	
	At this I is Set	Codo aumior. Sion-t		Laws. Facility requests desk		
	At this Life Safety	Code survey, Signature		review.		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Jennifer Lazar Administrator 03/13/2025

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0T9321 Facility ID: 000468 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 01 COMPLETED B. WING 03/07/2025				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	compliance with Re Medicare/Medicaid Life Safety from Fin National Fire Protec Life Safety Code (L Health Care Occupa This one-story facil	rood was found not in equirements for Participation in 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a), re and the 2012 edition of the etion Association (NFPA) 101, asc), Chapter 19, Existing ancies and 410 IAC 16.2.				
	sprinklered. The fact with smoke detection open to the corridor in ten resident room battery powered sm resident sleeping ro	cility has a fire alarm system on in the corridors, spaces is hard wired smoke detectors as on Maplewood Hall and oke detectors in all other oms. The facility has a had a census of 84 at the time				
		-				
K 0324 SS=E Bldg. 01	NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities					
j	failed to provide an returning cooking a when the kitchen ho was designed and ir extinguishing system. Ventilation Control Commercial Cookin Edition Section 12 requiring protection or rearranged witho	approved method for ppliances to where they were pod extinguishing equipment astalled for 1 of 1 kitchen hood m. NFPA 96, Standard for and Fire Protection of ag Operations Section 2011 1.2.2, states cooking appliances shall not be moved, modified, but prior re-evaluation of the system by the system installer	K 0324	Deficiency ID: K324 Cooking Facilities Completion Date: 3/10/2025 1 What corrective action was be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the alleged deficiency practices. a The Maintenance Direct placed tape on the floor under legs of six burner stove and the	ent or r the	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0T9321

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>01</u>		COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		03/07/	2025
NAME OF PROVIDED OR GUIDNUED			•	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				1001 N	GRANT ST		
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD				LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		unless otherwise allowed by			flat grill to mark approved		
	_	e extinguishing system.			placement, and to ensure that	the	
		tes the fire-extinguishing			appliances are returned to the	!	
		uire reevaluation where the			approved design location after	r	
		are moved for the purposes of			cleaning and/or maintenance.		
		eaning, provided the			2 How other residents hav	•	
	* *	ned to approved design			the potential to be affected by		
		oking operations, and any			same deficient practices will b	е	
		xtinguishing system nozzles			identified and what corrective		
		iances are reconnected in			action will be taken:		
		e manufacturer's listed design			a All residents, visitors, an		
		1.2.3.1 states an approved			staff in the main dining room a		
	_	wided that will ensure that the			kitchen have the potential to b	е	
		d to an approved design			affected by alleged deficient		
		ient practice could affect as			practice.		
	-	ts, 4 staff, and 2 visitors in the			b This is the facility's only		
	facility.				cooking facility. No other audi	its	
					are required.		
	Findings include:				3 What measures will be p	out	
					into place and what systemic		
		ons made during a tour of the			changes will be made to ensu	re	
	-	rector of Plant Operations on			that the alleged deficient pract	tice	
	_	m., the six (6) burner stove and			does not recur:		
		was located on the cooking line			a As a measure of ongoing	g	
		ne kitchen was not provided			compliance all Maintenance		
	with an approved m	nethod that would ensure that			Director and all dietary staff w	ere	
		eturned to an approved design			educated on approved placem	nent	
		been moved for maintenance			of 6 burner stove and flat grill	and	
		sed on interview at the time of			the use of the tape on the floo	r to	
		Director of Plant Operations			mark and ensure that appliand	ces	
		ot aware an approved method			are returned to the approve de	esign	
	-	to ensure that the appliance			location after cleaning and/or		
	was returned to an approved design location after			maintenance.			
		aning and that he would have			b Maintenance Director an	nd/or	
	_	the kitchen stove or floor to			designee will audit Cooking		
	meet code compliar	nce as soon as possible.			Facilities 3 times weekly times	s 4	
					weeks, twice monthly times 2		
		ssed with the Director of Plant			months, then monthly times 3		
	_	facility Administrator at the			months to ensure appliances	are	
	exit conference on 03/07/25 at 2:11 p.m.				returned to approve design		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0T9321

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 8

i i		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	3.1-19(b)			location as noted by tape on floor. 4 How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the alleged deficient practice will recur, what quality assurance program will be put into place a As a measure of ongoin compliance, audit results will submitted to the campus administrator and/or designed review by the Quality Assural Performance Improvement (Committee until substantial compliance is achieved. The committee has the right to moor extend monitoring times according to the outcomes of audits.	on ne not e e: ng be e, for nce QAPI odify	
K 0345 SS=C Bldg. 01	failed to maintain the that it had accurate accordance with the 2012 edition, Section 2010 edition 2010	on and interview, the facility the fire alarm system to assure time and date information in requirements of NFPA 101-tons 19.3.4 and 9.6 and NFPA 72 ions 14.1, 14.1.1. This deficient it all residents, staff, and	K 0345	Deficiency ID: K 345 Fire Alarm System-Testing and Maintenance Completion Date: 3/10/2025 1 What corrective action to be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the alleged deficient practices. a The Fire Alarm System updated with the accurate time and date information in accordance with the requirem 2. How other residents had the potential to be affected by same deficient practices will.	will ent was ne nent. ving y the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD			1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
IAU	at 1:40 p.m. Based observation, the Dirindicated he was un would contact the a displayed date and control panel as soo This item was discu Operations and the	on interview at the time of rector of Plant Operations aware of the discrepancy and larm company to have the time updated on the fire alarm	IAG	identified and what corrective action will be taken: a All residents, visitors, ar staff have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice. b Fire Alarm System was update with accurate time and date information in accordance with the requirement. 3 What measures will be into place and what systemic changes will be made to ensurthat the alleged deficient practices and the alleged deficient practices of the process of the	dee put ire tice g Fire ad/or arm 4 ate m. on e not : g be e, for nce QAPI)

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0T9321

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 8

		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		x3) date survey completed 03/07/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
				committee has the right to mod or extend monitoring times according to the outcomes of audits.	ify
K 0761 SS=E Bldg. 01	NFPA 101 Maintenance, Insp	ection & Testing - Doors			
	interview, the facilitinspection and testin assemblies were con LSC 19.1.1.4.1.1. Of dividing fire barrier permitted only in each by approved self-cle (See also Section 8. required to have a fix 8.3.4.2 shall be protabled fire door assassemblies and their including all frames and sills in accordan NFPA 80, Standard Opening Protectives specified in this Coddoor assemblies shalless than annually, a inspection shall be shall	on, records review, and by failed to ensure annual and of 1 of 5 fire door empleted in accordance with Communicating openings in a required by 19.1.1.4.1 shall be period or and shall be protected or sing fire door assemblies. 3.) LSC 8.3.3.1 Openings are protection rating by Table ected by approved, listed, semblies and fire window ar accompanying hardware, and companying hardware, are with the requirements of for Fire Doors and Other see, except as otherwise de. NFPA 80 5.2.1 states fire all be inspected and tested not and a written record of the signed and kept for inspection 80, 5.2.3.1 states functional and window assemblies shall dividuals with knowledge and the operating components of the signed and seem of the states of the st	K 0761	Deficiency ID: K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing-Doors Completion Date: 3/10/2025 1 What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the alleged deficien practices. a The Oxygen Storage and Transfilling Room door was inspected by the Maintenance Director and added to the Annu Fire Door Assembly Inspection Document in Tels. 2 How other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practices will be identified and what corrective action will be taken: a All residents, visitors, and staff have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice. b A facility wide audit completed to ensure all Fire Dochad received annual inspection and testing. 3 What measures will be purinto place and what systemic	al ag ne ors

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0T9321

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	01	COMPL	ETED
155378		B. WING 03/07/2025			2025		
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					GRANT ST		
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD					ON, IN 46052		
					· I		G(5)
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX	``	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG			DATE
	following items sha				changes will be made to ensu		
	* /	r breaks exist in surfaces of			that the alleged deficient pract	ice	
	either the door or fr				does not recur:		
		light frames, and glazing beads			a As a measure of ongoing	9	
		ely fastened in place, if so			compliance, the Maintenance	L -	
	equipped.	1 1			Director was re-educated on the	ne	
		, hinges, hardware, and			requirement that all fire door		
		eshold are secured, aligned,			assemblies be inspected and		
		er with no visible signs of			tested not less than annually	_	
	damage.	ging or broker			including a written record of th	е	
	(4) No parts are mis	do not exceed clearances			inspection signed.		
	listed in 4.8.4 and 6				b CEO and/or designee wi		
					audit the Oxygen Storage and		
		device is operational; that is,			Transfilling Room door is adde		
		pletely closes when operated			the Facility's Annual Fire Door		
	from the fully open				Assembly Inspection Docume	nτ	
	closes before the ac	is installed, the inactive leaf			monthly times 3 months, then		
		are operates and secures the			quarterly for 3 quarters to ensi		
	door when it is in the	-			Oxygen Storage and Transfilli Room door is on the Annual F	-	
		rare items that interfere or				ire	
	•	re not installed on the door or			Door Assembly Inspection		
	frame.	re not instance on the door of			Document. 4 How the corrective action	_	
		igations to the deer assembly					
	1 1	ications to the door assembly d that void the label.			will be monitored to ensure the		
	_	edge seals, where required, are			alleged deficient practice will r recur, what quality assurance	iOt	
		heir presence and integrity.			program will be put into place:		
	*	ice could affect all occupants.			l		
	i ms deficient practi	toe could affect all occupants.			compliance, audit results will be	-	
	Findings include:				submitted to the campus	,,,	
	ringings include:				administrator and/or designee	for	
	Based on record review with the Director of Plant				review by the Quality Assuran		
		on 03/07/25 at 12:18 p.m., the			Performance Improvement (Q		
		transfilling room was not			Committee until substantial	, vi 1)	
		g inspected in the annual fire			compliance is achieved. The (DAPI	
		ection documents dated			committee has the right to mo		
		observation during a tour of			or extend monitoring times	Gir y	
		gen storage and transfilling			according to the outcomes of		
		the main hall. Based on			audits.		
		e of records review, the D.P.O.			audita.		
	in the state of the time		1		I		i

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0T9321

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/14/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	stated he must have	forgotten to add that door to					
	his list to inspect and inadvertently forgot to						
	inspect it this year a	idding that he would inspect					
	the door and all it's items as soon as possible.						
	This item was discu	ssed with the Director of Plant					
	Operations and the facility Administrator at the						
	exit conference on (03/07/25 at 2:11 p.m.					
	3.1-19(b)						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0T9321 Facility ID: 000468 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8